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Panel A. Cumulative number of total dropouts

IPO+1 [PO+2 IPO+3 IPO+4 IPO+5 IPO+6 IPO+7 IPO+8 IPO+9

Dual class firms (N) 8 38 78 110 135 154 173 194 211

Single class firms (N) 23 66 115 154 180 211 229 246 268

DIEINEET (I R E S 1.8% 8.4% 17.3% 24.4% 30.0% 34.2% 38.4% 43.1% 46.9%

Single class firms (% of
total)

51% 14.7% 25.6% 34.2% 40.0% 46.9% 50.9% 54.7% 59.6%

p-value of difference 0.006 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.002 0.000 0.000 o0.001 0.000




Panel B: Cumulative number of mergers

IPO+1 IPO+2

Dual class firms (N) 7 25

Single class firms (N) [ s} 42

Dual class firms (% of

1.6% 5.6%
total)

Single class firms (%

3.3% 9.3%
of total)

IPO+3

46
/3

10.2%

16.2%

IPO+4

64
97

14.2%

21.6%

IPO+5

77
116

17.1%

25.8%

CREIERG R GE WS 0.084 0.031 0.008 0.004 0.002

386
132

19.1%

29.3%
0.000

99
143

22.0%

31.8%
0.001

IPO+8 IPO+9

113 121
149 162

25.1% 26.9%

33.1% 36.0%
0.008 0.003




IPO+1
VvS.
IPO+5
(p-
value)

IPO+ [IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+ |IPO+

Panel A. Dual-class firms

Controlling
G ELG ) GG TTTAAS 49.93  45.25 4148 40.02 37.13 36.98 37.49 38.37 38.12 0.000

share, %

Vote minus equity

16.22 17.38 19.81 20.97 22.01 22.40 23.68 2491 26.38 0.005
(wedge), %

Number of
observations

358 326 281 243 208 19 172 163 151




Full sample

Variable

Dual Tobin's Q (mean)

Single Tobin's Q (mean)

Dual class premium (in
terms of Tobin's Q)

p-value of difference

PO+ IPO+ IPO+ IPO+ IPO+ IPO+ IPO+ IPO+ °F

IPO (aver
age)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

300 244 222 201 190 182 165 163 169 1.70

3.21 259 242 241 233 226 226 223 222 211

-0.21 -0.14 -0.20 -0.40 -0.42 -0.44 -0.60 -0.60 -0.52 -0.41

0.056 0.130 0.044 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000



Matched

sample
9+
Variable IPO  IPO+1 IPO+2 IPO+3 IPO+4 IPO+5 IPO+6 IPO+7 IPO+8 (aver
age)
Dual Tobin's Q (mean) : : : : 190 182 164 161 169 1.68

Single Tobin's Q

190 183 195 194 205 1.86
(mean)

Dual class premium
(in terms of Tobin's Q)

0.00 -0.01 -0.31 -0.33 -0.36 -0.18

p-value of difference 0.982 0.937 0.030 0.027 0.039 0.165
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Matched Sample

Dual dummy

Size

ROA

Capital Expenditures

Research and Development

PPE

Cash Balance

Leverage

Constant

Industry-Year effects

Observations

Adjusted R-squared

All

-0.012
(-0.18)

-0.044
(-1.54)
0.33%*
(1.76)
0.037%**
(6.44)
0.053%**
(5.08)
-0.67%**
(-3.05)
0.024***
(9.28)
0.52%
(1.92)
1.51%**
(8.12)
Yes

9,151
0.309

Years relative to the IPO

1-3
0.227%
(2.08)

-0.066
(-1.27)
0.59%**
(2.39)
0.020%**
(2.89)
0.035%**
(3.31)
-0.16
(-0.50)
0.029%**
(5.87)
-0.18
(-0.62)
IS
(5.21)
Yes

2,544
0.263

4-5
0.21
(1.60)

-0.012
(-0.24)
0.43
(1.14)
0.024*
(1.90)
0.028*
(1.69)
-0.12
(-0.38)
0.022***
(4.24)
0.003
(0.009)
| 25
(3.62)
Yes

1,146
0.325

6-8
-0.15

(-1.18)
-0.066
(-0.90)
-0.005

(-0.0006)

0.030%**
(3.00)
0.051
(1.65)

-0.47
(-1.58)
0.022**
(2.23)
0.90%*
(1.85)
1.49%**
(3.78)
Yes

1,304
0.405

9+

-0.17*

(-1.67)
-0.010
(-0.25)

0.30
(0.84)

0.039%**
(3.97)

0.075%**
4.71)

-(0.84%**
(-2.81)

0.015%**
4.21)
1.14%**
(2.77)
e
(4.87)

Yes

3,114
0.416




FULL SAMPLE

Dual dummy

Size

ROA

Capital Expenditures

Research and Development

PPE

Cash Balance

Leverage

Constant

Industry-Year effects

Observations

Adjusted R-squared

All

0.004
(0.08)

-0.041%***
(-3.42)
-0.38%**
(-5.68)
0.042%**
(20.46)
0.027%%**
(12.60)
-0.95%**
(-10.73)
0.018%%**
(22.12)
0.21%*
(2.21)
1.77%%*
(27.04)
Yes

68,681
0.266

Years relative to the IPO

1-3
0.24%%%
(3.58)

-0.092%**
(-5.61)
-0.29%**
(-3.59)
0.029%**
(11.69)
0.025%**
(9.99)
-0.66%***
(-5.72)
0.015%**
(12.59)
-0.17
(-1.47)
2. 11%**
(23.74)
Yes

19,000
0.233

4-5

0.068
(0.82)

-0.077%**
(-3.76)
-0.61%**
(-4.67)
0.041%**
(9.68)
0.021%**
(5.58)
-0.90%**
(-5.84)
0.020%**
(11.20)
0.10
(0.65)
1.84%**
(15.95)
Yes

8,862
0.252

6-8
-0.16%*
(-2.30)

-0.079%**
(-3.74)
-0.50%**
(-3.36)
0.047%**
(9.26)
0.025%**
(5.52)
-0.79%**
(-4.56)
0.015%**
(7.66)
0.39%*
(2.40)
1.85%**
(15.70)
Yes

9,859
0.241

9+

-0.22%%*

(-2.90)
0.017
(0.98)
-0.21
(-1.28)

0.059%%**

(11.08)

0.038%%**
(8.91)

-1 17%%*

(-7.59)

0.014%**

(8.70)
0.50%**
(3.13)
1.34%%*
(12.39)
Yes

23,267
0.281
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Different Cohorts Years relative to the IPO

All 0-2 3-5 6-8 9-11

Dual dummy -0.012 0.26** 0.24** -0.15 -0.19

(-0.18) (2.42) (2.12) (-1.18) (-1.27)

Total Q Years relative to the IPO

1-3 4-5 6-8

Dual dummy 0.59***  0.48** 0.071

(2.86)  (2.35)  (0.38)

Tighter Matching of IPO
date (+- 12 months) Years relative to the IPO

1-3 4-5 6-8

Dual dummy 0.24* 0.36* 0.10

(1.74) (1.95) (0.65)
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All 1-3 4-5 6-8 O+

0.52*%** 0.96*** 0.26 0.027 0.061

(5.56) 6.43)  (1.30) (0.17)  (0.47)

25



All 1-3 4-5 6-8

-0.56*** -0.51*** 0.17 -0.23

(-5.32) (-3.19)  (0.62) (-1.09)

26



20" Century Years relative to the IPO

All 1-3 4-5 6-8 O+

Dual dummy -0.005 0.19 0.24 -0.19 -0.38

(-0.05) (1.59) (151)  (-0.85)  (-1.56)

215t Century Years relative to the IPO

All 1-3 4-5 6-8

Dual dummy 0.022 0.28 0.19 -0.06

(0.25) (1.50) (0.93)  (-0.40)
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